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Under the conditions specified by law, the Board of Zoning Appeals will be conducting a hybrid in-person and virtual hearing using the WebEx Platform. IF YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE AND OR GIVE TESTIMONY THROUGH WEBEX, contact the Board of Zoning Appeals office and request the link at 216-664-2580 by noon on April 25, 2025.  You can also email us boardofzoningappeals@clevelandohio.gov. 

The in-person hearing will be held in Room 514 in City Hall. Bring proper ID to enter the building.

Those individuals not planning to attend are encouraged to view one of the live streams:

http://www.clevelandohio.gov/CityofCleveland/Home/Government/CityAgencies/CityPlanningCommission/ZoningAppeals
Or https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCB8ql0Jrhm_pYIR1OLY68bw/
Calendar No. 25-063:                     2442 Professor Ave.                             Ward 3

                                                                                                                   Kerry McCormack

3CRS LLC, owner, proposes change of use from veteran’s club to restaurant in a Two-Family Zoning Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.03 which states that a restaurant is not permitted in a Two-Family District but is first permitted in Local Retail District 343.01(b)(2)(F).

2. Section 349.04 (f) which states that 18 parking spaces are required and 10 spaces are proposed.

3. Section 352.01(d) which states that adequate lighting in outdoor parking lots for the safety of residents, pedestrians, and motorists is required. 

4. Section 352.10(b) which states that 75% or greater opacity of sufficient height to conceal uses specified herein from view from the ground floor level on adjoining properties no landscape schedule proposed. 

5. Section 359.01(a) which states that substitution of Nonconforming use requires BZA approval.

Calendar No. 25-064:                              1356 W. 65th Street                             Ward 15
                                                                                                                            Jenny Spencer 
Elizabeth Martin, owner, proposes to construct a one story addition to an existing single-family residence in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 359.01(a) which states that expansion/ enlargement/ addition to existing non-conforming single-family residence requires the Board of Zoning Appeals approval.
2. Section 337.03(h) which states that distance between front and rear residence shall be no less than 40 feet and 22 feet and 8 inches are proposed. 
Calendar No. 25-065:                            3265 West Blvd.                                    Ward 11

                                                                                                                         Danny Kelly

Linda Vannice & Sa Incorvaia, owners, propose to change of use of existing three-story frame two-family residence into three-family residence with 2-car detached garage and 3 concrete parking spaces in an A1 One-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.03 which states that a three-family residence is not allowed in a One-Family District but is first allowed in a Multi-Family District 337.08(a).
2.  Section 337.03(c)(3) which states that there will be no exterior evidence that a remodeled dwelling house is occupied by more than two families, except such as may be permitted by the board.
3.  Section 337.03(c )(4) which states that the Board of Zoning Appeals, may grant special permit for remodeling of existing dwelling house to provide for more than two dwellings but not more than six dwelling units provided that: the building altered or erected and when occupied will conform to all the applicable provisions of The Building & Housing Codes and as the Commissioner of Building and the Commissioner of Housing so certify. Note: Landmarks Approval Required Before Issuance Of Building Permit.
Calendar No. 25-066:                            9709 Miles Ave.                                     Ward 2
                                                                                                                         Kevin Bishop
Kimberly McCallister, owner, proposes to establish a childcare center in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.02(g)(3)(C) which states that a childcare center is permitted if located not less than thirty (30) feet from any adjoining premises in a Residence District not used for a similar purpose, and subject to the review and approval of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
POSTPONED FROM MARCH 24, 2025

	Calendar No.: BZA24-159:


	
	
	
	
	Ward 5

Richard Starr


	
	
	2380 E. 40 Street Appeal from the decision of Building and Housing to deny appeal from Boarding Invoices

	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Transform Properties LLC., owner, appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances from the decision on of the hearing officer to deny their request to overturn Invoice Numbers BUP202300000407 and BUP202300000815.   POSTPONED FROM JANUARY 13 AND MARCH 24, 2025 AT THE REQUEST OF THE APPELLANT TO ALLOW TIME FOR THE APPELLANT TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY.

POSTPONED FROM APRIL 21, 2025

Calendar No. 25-043:                            1115 Parkside Rd.                                 Ward 9

                                                                                                                         Kevin Conwell

3 Day Pro Investment, owners, proposes to establish use as Residential Facility for five occupants in an AA1 Limited One-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 325.571 which states that “Residential Facility” means a publicly or privately operated home or facility, licensed pursuant to state law, that provides accommodations, supervision, and personal care services to any of the following: (a) one (1) or two (2) unrelated persons with mental illness; (b) one (1) or two (2) unrelated adults who are receiving residential state supplement payments as defined in the Ohio Revised Code; or (c) three (3) to sixteen (16) unrelated adults.

2. Section 337.03(h) which states that a residential facility, for one (1) to five (5) unrelated persons, is not permitted if located less than one thousand (1,000) feet from another residential facility. Proposed Residential Facility use is within one thousand (1,000) feet from another Residential Facility located at 9813 North Blvd Cleveland, OH 44108. Note: Landmarks approval Required Before Issuance of Permit.  POSTPONED FROM APRIL 21 DUE TO APPELLANT’S SCHEDULING CONFLICT.



THE FOLLOWING CASE WILL BE POSTPONED TO ALLOW TIME FOR DESIGN REVIEW:
Calendar No. 21-108:

6806 Harvard Ave.
                      Ward 12










Rebecca Maurer

TMS Enterprises, owner, proposes to change the use from multi-family dwelling to used car lot in a D2 Multi-Family Residential District.  This matter was originally heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (“Board”) on July 26, 2021.  The Board denied the requested variances, The Common Pleas Court affirmed the Board’s decision. The Eighth District Court of Appeals reversed the Common Pleas Court’s decision, and they remanded the matter to the Board. In its journal entry dated May 16, 2023, the Eighth District journal entry states “We reverse the common pleas court’s decision and remand the case to the BZA.  On remand, the BZA shall consider TMS’s change-of-use application in light of its vested right to use the property under the property’s prior General Retail zoning classification.  We further note that, despite assertion to the contrary, C.C.O. 343.11, which governs General Retail districts, does not provide any restriction prohibiting the operation of motor vehicle sales facilities within 100 feet of a residential district.” If the Board finds that a used car lot should be permitted in this district, the Board must then also consider the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances regarding Area Variances:

1. 349.07(a)which states that accessory off-street parking spaces, driveways and maneuvering areas shall be striped, properly graded for drainage so that all water is drained within the lot provided such parking spaces, surfaced with concrete, asphaltic concrete, asphalt or other surfacing materials; customers parking are not striped.

2. 349.04(f) which states that auto sales lots must provide 25 percent of their gross lot area for customer parking. At the directive of the Eight District Court of Appeals the Board held a re-hearing on November 4, 2024 to review the above mentioned case under the General Retail Zoning classification (used car lot is a permitted use within a General Retail zoning district). After extensive testimony, the Board decided to keep the case open and postpone it to allow time for the appellant to amend the original site plan to depict the new site conditions, as a building on the property has since been demolished.  Any new construction of a new office building, as well as improvement of a parking lot for an open lot (for used car sales), will require additional review from Building and Housing,  Design Review and City Planning approval; this process will not require a new application.    Appellant asked for six months, and the Board agreed and set a date for April 28, 2025.   
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